

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 151067 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 11/2/2015 In control: ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 11/24/2015

Effective date:

Title: A substitute ordinance relating to the issuance of conditional construction permits for alcohol beverage

establishments.

Sponsors: ALD. BAUMAN

Indexes: ALCOHOL - REGULATION AND LICENSING, BUILDING-REGULATION

Attachments: 1. Hearing Notice List, 2. Notice Published on 12-14-15

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/2/2015	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
11/5/2015	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
11/11/2015	1	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
11/11/2015	1	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
11/11/2015	1	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
11/17/2015	2	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE	Pass	4:0
11/17/2015	1	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	SUBSTITUTED	Pass	4:0
11/24/2015	2	COMMON COUNCIL	PASSED	Pass	15:0
12/2/2015	2	MAYOR	SIGNED		
12/14/2015	2	CITY CLERK	PUBLISHED		

151067

SUBSTITUTE 2

ALD. BAUMAN

A substitute ordinance relating to the issuance of conditional construction permits for alcohol beverage establishments.

90-13 am 200-26-6 rc

Currently, any alteration, change or addition to an establishment selling alcohol beverages resulting in expansion of the premises shall be approved by the licensing committee prior to issuance of a building permit. This ordinance provides that, prior to the licensing committee's review of the request, the commissioner of neighborhood services may issue a conditional construction permit for a period of up to 180 days provided that certain criteria are met.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

File #: 151067, Version: 2

- Part 1. Section 90-13 of the code is amended to read:
- **90-13.** Alterations to Premises. [[Any]] >> Except as provided in s. 200-26-6-b, any << alteration, change or addition resulting in expansion of a licensed premises shall be approved by the licensing committee prior to issuance of a permit pursuant to s. 200-24 by the department of [[city development]] >> neighborhood services << . An applicant whose [[permit]] >> license << application has been denied by the committee may appeal the decision to the common council.
- Part 2. Section 200-26-6 of the code is repealed and recreated to read:

200-26. Application for Permits.

- **6.** ALTERATIONS OF ESTABLISHMENTS SELLING ALCOHOL BEVERAGES. a. Licensing Committee Approval Required. Except as provided in par. b, any alteration, change or addition to an establishment selling alcohol beverages resulting in expansion of the premises shall be approved by the licensing committee prior to issuance of a permit under s. 200-24.
- b. Conditional Construction Permits. Prior to the licensing committee's review of a request for an alteration, change or addition to an establishment selling alcohol beverages, a conditional construction permit for the alteration, change or addition may be issued by the commissioner for a period of up to 180 days. Issuance of a conditional construction permit shall not imply that the licensing committee will approve the applicant's request, and shall not constitute permission for the establishment to use the area being altered, changed or enlarged prior to the issuance of the updated license. A conditional construction permit may be issued only when the following criteria have been met:
- b-1. The commissioner has determined that plans for the proposed construction are in compliance with the building code and the zoning code.
- b-2. The applicant has filed an application with the city clerk to change the licensed premises, as required by s. 90-4-7.9 or s. 90-5-13, and paid all required fees related to that application.
- b-3. The commissioner has determined that the occupancy or use will not jeopardize life, health or property and will not adversely impact adjoining property or the neighborhood in general.
- b-4. The applicant agrees to return the site to its previous condition and use within 30 days of the decision of the common council

if the license application is not approved.

b-5. The applicant agrees to hold the city harmless for any claims resulting from construction at the premises during the period the conditional construction permit is in effect.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau

Date:

IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE

File #: 151067, Version: 2
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

Office of the City Attorney Date:

LRB161511-3 Jeff Osterman 11/16/2015